DocuSign Envelope ID: 97851775-6FF5-4F65-BF 77-C4F89CF87B84

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES (“Second
Amendment”) is made by and between

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, a
political subdivision of the State of
California (“County™),

and
Smith Mechanical-Electrical-Plumbing, a
California corporation
(“Contractor™ and, together with County,
collectively, the “Parties™ and each a
“Party™),

with reference to the following:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor are parties to that certain Agreement for
Emergency Operations Center Server Room Expansion and HVAC Upgrade dated May 17, 2022
(BC21281), as amended by that certain First Amendment dated June 28, 2022, and as amended by
that certain Change Order No. 1 dated July 11, 2023 (as amended by the First Amendment and
Change Order No. 1, the “Agreement”), pursuant to which Contractor has agreed to perform certain
Work for the County as set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective
meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to expand the scope of work to be
provided by the Contractor under the Agreement to include installation of a clean agent fire
suppression system.

WHEREAS, the Parties further desire to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of

compensation payable to Contractor thereunder by an additional $65,289.75, in order to compensate
Contractor for such additional work.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions, covenants and conditions set
forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. PAYMENT: Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Section 5 to
read in its entirety as follows:

“5.PAYMENT: As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision,
overhead, materials, and equipment, and for completing all of the Work
contemplated by this Contract, and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages,

1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97851775-6FF5-4F65-BF 77-C4F89CF87B84

if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the
CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all of the Work and other
requirements of the CONTRACTOR under this Contract shall not exceed_SIX
HUNDRED FEIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED ONE
DOLLARS AND SEVENTY FIVE CENTS ($682,101.75) (“Base Contract
Amount”), to be paid as provided in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide against any
and all loss and/or damage arising out of the Work, the action of the elements,
and/or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be
encountered in the performance of the Work until COUNTY’s acceptance of the
Work, and CONTRACTOR assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in
consequence of suspension or discontinuance of the Work, for well and faithfully
completing the Work and the whole thereof, in accordance with the provisions of
the Contract and directions of the County Representative to the extent not
inconsistent with the provisions of this Contract.”

2. EXTRA WORK: Section 7 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Section 7 to
read in its entirety as follows:

“7. EXTRA WORK: Extra work, materials, corrections, and/or changes to
the specifications as are required for the proper completion of the Work
contemplated in the Contract Documents, including, but not limited to,
agreement(s) providing for payment(s) to CONTRACTOR in addition to or in
excess of the Base Contract Amount, may only be authorized in writing via Change
Order duly exccuted by the Director of General Services and by CONTRACTOR,
provided that such additional compensation is at the same rate per unit as set forth
in the Contract Documents (or at a corresponding rate for work that is different
from that provided for in the Contract Documents); provided further that the
aggregate amount of such compensation in addition to or in excess of the Base
Contract Amount shall not exceed an aggregate of $43.340.60, and that
compensation in addition to the Base Contract Amount may only by authorized by
the Director of General Services to the extent that such authority is specifically
delegated to the Director of General Services by resolution or minute order of the
Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors; provided further that no such extra
work, materials, or corrections or changes to the specifications or to any of the other
Contract Documents shall be performed, commenced. delivered or made until
specified in a duly authorized and fully executed Change Order in accordance with
the foregoing provisions of this Section 7. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any
other provisions of this Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall be paid the actual cost
of the use of machinery and tools and of material, and labor and of workers'
compensation insurance expended by the CONTRACTOR in performing the Work,
plus not more than 15 percent (15%) to cover all profits and administration. No

more than the lowest current market prices shall be paid for materials whenever
possible.”

3. TERM: Section 12 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Section 12 of the
Agreement to read in its entirety as follows:



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97851775-6FF5-4F65-BF 77-C4F89CF87884

“12. TERM: The term of this Contract (“Term”) shall commence as of May
17, 2022 (“Effective Date™), and shall terminate on September 30, 2024, unless
earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.”

4. ADDITIONAL WORK: The Agreement is hereby amended by adding a new Exhibit
A to the Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this

reference, to reflect the addition of the Work set forth in Exhibit A to be performed under the
Agreement.

5. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS: This Second Amendment may be executed in
any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart shall for all purposes be deemed to be an
original, and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the Parties shall preserve undestroyed,
shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

6. CERTIFICATION OF SIGNATORIES: Each of the signatories to this Second
Amendment represents and warrants that such signatory is duly authorized to execute this
Second Amendment and that no additional signatures are required to bind such Party to its terms
and conditions, or to carry out any of such Party’s duties or obligations hereunder. The Parties each
represent and warrant that:

(a) This Second Amendment has been duly authorized, executed, and delivered by
such Party and constitutes the legal, valid, and binding obligation of such Party.

(b) There are no actions, suits, or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of such
Party, threatened against or affecting such Party, at law or at equity or before any
governmental authority that would impair such Party's ability to perform its obligations
under this Second Amendment.

(¢) The consummation of the transactions hereby contemplated, and the
performance of this Second Amendment will not result in any breach or violation of, or
constitute a default under, any other contract or agreement to which Contractor is a party or
which is otherwise binding on Contractor. The contractor agrees that it shall provide to the
County, upon the County’s request, evidence that the execution and delivery of this Second
Amendment has been duly authorized by the Contractor.

7. Except as set forth in Sections | through 4, above, this Second Amendment shall not
modify or change any of the provisions of the Agreement, and the Parties continue to be bound by
the provisions of the Agreement, as amended herein.

[Signatures appear on the following pages]



DocuSign Envelope |D: 97851775-6FF5-4F65-BF 77-C4F89CF87B84

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment by their
respective authorized officers as set forth below, effective as of the first date duly executed by all

of the parties hereto.

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

ILA DE LA GUELLA, DEPUTY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:
E{,am,w Wideman,

By: 8F464DA22C84458
LAUREN WIDEMAN

DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM
RISK MANAGER

DocuSigned by:

By: ﬁ"‘ﬁ H““wf“‘

05F555F002 9466
Risk Management

“COUNTY”
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

NINO, CHAIR
BO ISORS

Dated: \'.5 o R A

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

ﬁeﬁhy:
By: [ A—

50
SHAREATIS0+54:

DEPUTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
KIRK LAGERQUIST, DIRECTOR

GENE eRatJCES DEPARTMENT
@ Lageropat

10AEDAGOOSAE4CE

By:

Department Head

[Contractor signature appears on the following page]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97851775-6FF5-4F65-BF 77-C4F89CF87B84

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment by their

respective authorized officers as set forth below, effective as of the first date duly executed by all
of the parties hereto.

“CONTRACTOR”

SMITH MECHANICAL-ELECTRICAL-PLUMBING, a California corporation

DocuSigned by:

13E7A1839A2C4D8...
Name: Dane Austin
Title: Vice President

By:

4/23/2024 | 5:48 AM PDT
Date: , 2024




DocuSign Envelope ID: 97851775-6F F5-4F65-BF 77-C4F89CF87B84

L.

2. CONTRACTOR shall enlarge the server room door to allow access to the new CRAC Unit.

EXHIBIT A

Additional Work

CONTRACTOR shall (i) add an additional redundant portable cooling system for the EOC Server Room,
(ii) add additional power for the portable air conditioning unit, and (iii) provide a new exhaust duct and

curb for the redundant portable AC unit.

Pricing Breakdown:

Sheet Metal-Field $ 4.588.70

Electrical-Field $ 1,988.70
Jobsite Expenses $ 504.00
Sales Tax 8.75% $ 143.05
TOTAL COST §$ 7,224.45

+ Overhead Labor 15% $ 741.38

+ Overhead Material 15% $ 266.69

+ Overhead Other 15% $ 75.60

Total Extra Work Price: $8,308.12

izi-]EET METAL - FIELD HITALL

Ty MRS 5T HES o it i HRS{SHET}  LADORRAT

Matarial Hasdbing 75% a0 S H & s aan e
Fioed Exuasl Dusling -] E. - 182 g
Csccpliedieiwen . 28 S T A - L] =285 88
Fild Cossumratias % 38
Gt Mutal Flaed Totais; 270 [T 1 3 &, 588 To

i ] s i} T s
i a0 1 3 LE e
£ [T 3 T ag
e S 15% T R 1582
Hen-Pratusive Feid Catat Faasanon Tiss 10 i0 i 2 F2 a4l
Ehectnieal Flud Totas 5 i THETE |

: . TOTALS
Jubaite Expunse Total: S04.00

Pricing Breakdown:

General Contracting: $196.00
Subcontracts: $3,393.59

Warranty (Direct Cost + Subs) 1.00%: $35.90
SUBTOTAL: $3,625.49
+ Overhead 15%: $34.78

+ Subcontracts Overhead/Fee 10%: $339.36
TOTAL Extra Work Price: $3,999.63

Time extension required because of labor added by this change is 0.3 workdays (i.e., 2 straight time field
hours).



DocusSign Envelope ID: 97851775-6FF5-4F65-BF 77-C4F89CF87B84

GENERAL CONTRACTING | MRS HRsoT) HRS(OT)  HRS{SHIET) LABORRATE  LABORS MATERIAL § _rouats
Layout and Coordiration 20 | s 98008 15502]3 i )8 195.00
GC Totals: 20| EE| 0.0] 0.9] Is 166.00 [ S [s 196.00
CONTROLS | wrsisny HRS (0T} HRS (27} HRS (SHIFT) _ LABORRATE LABOR $ MATERIAL § TOTAL S
Contrals Totals: [ 0.0] 00) 00] oo [s - [s Is
[SUBCONTRASTS I = TOTAL S
Framing, Dnawall & Door | 3 3.4
I 5 )
Subcontract Total: $ 3,3¢3.58
3. CONTRACTOR shall replace the existing F200 Fire Suppression with a complete new clean agent
system in accordance with Extra Work Proposal #3 dated 2.7.24, as set forth below.
Pricing Breakdown:
Electrical-Field $ 2,220.62
Subcontracts $ 67,025.00
Jobsite Expenses $ 168.00
Miscellaneous $ ( 25,000.00)
Sales Tax 8.75% $ 39.97
Warranty (Direct Cost + Subs) 1.00% $ 444.54
SUBTOTAL COST $ 44,898.13
+ Overhead Labor 15% $ 267.23
+ Overhead Material 15% $ 75.25
+ Subcontracts Overhead/Fee10% $ 6,702.50
+ Bond 2.00% $ 1,038.86
Total Extra Work Price (Extra Work Proposal #3): $52,981
Time extension required because of labor added by this change is 2.4 workdays (i.e., 19 straight time field
hours).

ELECTRICAL - FIELD INSTALL HRS (ST) HRS(OT) HRS(DT) HRS(SHIFT)  LABORRATE LABORS “RIAL $/ OTHER $ ToTALSY =
Fire Alarm Conduit Raceway 16.0 | S 96.65 $ T.546.40 | 5 450.00 S 1,006 40 |
Clean-up for added work 3% 10 0.0 0.0 0.0 § 7243 % 72.49 E] 72.49
Field Consumables 15% 3 675 [ § 875

Non-Production Field General Foreperson Time 10% 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 E 72.49 [} 144 98 5 144.98
Eloctrical Fisld Totals: 9.0 50 0.0 0.0 5 176387 | § 5675 | § 2,220.62
Fire Suppression System (Alpha Fire) E] 75,525.00
Credit Re-Installing EXISTING FM-200 System 3 {8,500.00)
Subcontract Total: $ 67,025.00

Jobsite Expenses T #PAGES RENTALS TOTALS
Truck Charge 1%

Jobsite Expense Total: 5 - |8 168.00

[Miscellaneous | Man Days RATE TOTALS

[ Allowance Credit T T3 125.000.00)

Mise Total: 3 (25,000,00}




0
0'0-dn P
I
3205 TINd 1Y 8F % b2 ) SNWNMT 5L £
g = YITN 1330 THL 4 G CHGY POISAS SNOLLN !
QILON S¥ 1105 AN ¥ AL WILELE TH] M ... T 0 SN0 UL ST O SOCHIIN 10 &
S 101D ANV DL LI DNEOLIS 4 3 TS S 3 <ty 117 'SSLI0M )
NV EDIOHS T ROUVIED 20 1 NI, SO0 0 SRAS0LOHS NOILONNISHOS 33830
O304 ¥ HAVHOOLOHG A8 NOIS1GMGD KEL RSN HINMG T ININDCO ‘NOLITANGD T9MI3 £04
oA CINIIG DN g
LFIHS HIA0O 3
SIS TYONVHOIN N 00N GnoU gy
sl - W AT e T
ERUREELE) [ THEEY B SW0ES ONIENTIA- PO . -
R SIS O DTNINEN SS040 ONY D390T0eD NI 2
e i 30 TS SHEIOLOHA KTHLNOW O CTILFAICOicay 'SSHOCHS N 51 itk 3nL S ONOT SF
AR OINOU el ILNCD ONY SHAHDOLORA NOWLONEISNCO=3dd 3HL 20 3I¥0 3HL HAL H
] AN SDIOHS TVIID0 40 JA0EY 3BRIEI] o¥ ajuIar K 10dW 335 RODEE K4 T BADM BY 30
RS, IS SOFIN/SHAVEECIONA “ShIVLNSSHYA3e SHAD 31 JB CILOII 38 4N SV O D TR H‘wﬂ.,:.a.z_mﬁ.&:_.ﬂ:_mﬂu& muun# s o
B NwHT 4L A0 5530058 THL HVOHS. SHUTHIOLOHS NOLMASNG) 300K TIH HOLAAINGY L 5 SO AR =303 ol &
£ 3 -
T X3ONI_LITHS SO NLNELSCD SNOILYIASHEEY ONY ST108WAS 1
g
| ENINA T ST
= | . — “ANESON DNTIT AN JHL SINMNIC0 I7HIN00 ki A8 033403 G; S 1L SIS _
7 VD S LA HOLTMUINDS “LAv1S AV NGHLOTNSNDD U0 IS JHL NO M0 1O LNIHI ; N s
0 A A/E-T7D NIk, SONLEOD3H D3N ONY SHAVAIOI0HE VLS NOLDNEISKDO34S 30K0BS TIVH5 HOLWHINGD IHL e e i A
—T AL ST 0N ST09 SINITD IM LIS YL HI0u0 AL : ; B o
1 : OV I (e AW3D THE 20 NOLTIIAS TNANGD TTNS HOLTRMINOD AL & QHOOSY NOILLONHLSNOD OHAvHBOLOH
i S e R DS e i m
¢ b o
r VS SN 4
4 o 555 DL o
SNOMIINA. ARUONIL b THOT, v Td i TS DI WHILNOY "
513 THL WOk aIM0RON 38 S5 F44 0021 R TR 7 % =
1WA T3NNTSID 4 r
& e S 4
NDISIA DVAH [ ASSIN CIN330 WINGOTI AIOL A ) b =
b
WOOH H3AH3S L b
4 "
HALNZO SNOILYHIJO ! 4 )
4 = |
AONFDYINT h u ATADAT DRITSTL T THISAT-H08 N
YINSOSITYD o
"ALNNOD YHYBYYE VINYS 4
¥ 4 4 aviIs LYW 40 DNIHOOD HO ONITIHG a
' 4
o 4
r L
>
MO TR
9
L 34 43K TN A 5
s 4 OO M TS0 39 ThHG LTS SO SHL 1L b4
o 4 o TYEA3N NV NOLAT)ES THUIY ATND 3ONIS 'ING SN N =
b Ge ¥ L TR ¥t AUTIAYIIY JO T3] JWL LMO0D C#E 3
~ R W IS 10 0 QR 30 T a
" L3I0M B UMEAIHG 4 0 SHIA30 MOSOIN S32S TNONYIAT S3dEL FHL : ) -
” E_E;xm RARIOAALL ANV OL HO o L0 ALTILN ARTHSHTTRT 40 ANNDY (100Y SILFY SHL ALK 3ONROHOD0Y NI ati T B
4 -
L L : : 4 53000 301 TERNA w
S¢ "0 VHINGD THL SNNAN GTIG0. TENIFUING ’ r i Y % 0N (12%) 3003 EANAUSHI 3E "o 188 "arced L 0 8
Pror-lae oW KT MO EORINY. NOIROD TS M T W
2 b A¥HO9¥ 1 SHND 40 9 10 oL 5
S4f HUW ILIINOC 15d DOOE 40,0 WORINIMY ML (LMl 35,03 -
NY1d DNITO0D dWIL ANV DNISYHd r 1 i "
9 q ot
b p i =
2 4 i
NOWICE B16Z 4000 mavTY 3 Tl » o =
I 4 a 5
SRR NS = L " E_m: WY 381 3300 6 BTt 8 O il x W Sl 2A- 30 21 @ sunca ;,h ih 306m 38 TeS &;&m . go
6107 (52 TUIL T Livd) 3000 SOHYCNYIS DONINITY WHADHTYD ‘1L 9 S3HL SN0 35 JHD 6102 ML 40 01 SHOILD3S KX T BN, "
TuonaY (2307 KT WY MO 000 SOSONIS INATING NTTHO VINHOAMY 0L a b f
*yibueas |eucney 2 4 i a
s 3009 9Nl SNIEDE L = Mo
WO NITSEOS YIS MMM, g o 3 L b SIMYHIANEL YA NN TN jr SNOENIND T S
) 2656207508 | 0Z9L-THT" 4 0N 0L 5 LDH0A Sl 40
._ wson d) 1000 34 V0D % b 4 5 e v £
SOPE6 eruIDyED ‘odsiq0 Sy UES 4 won 01 win o ST o
Y axoDUIR FER (4 30N '8 189l 3000 ONTINE WADISH YH0IN 4 o S g
® s - e I L oz,c_dmw He I N HENERS EININISEY OIEA KR ST 41 HENDHHL i R
_-u=m..u.=_n B uunnxmf Bi07 (b TUL 'S 1avd) TI07 ATHINT WNAOUITED 9 r P E
NIINLOSY 7S SUNNIAY %2 10T HIW 40 8102 (+2 3V 5 Ldvd) 3000 SHAANTY VNAGA YD “ 4 o - ] ‘ g
\ 5 A " VHIXT O ORY 1W AL T € =
VI RLEZ I WD BL0Z (42 TUIL b D) 00 RO i v | € 4 a
p i 7 4 1 01 -
SUNIAONINY %3 BL0T HIW D3N £10Z (62 TUL 'S Livel 3003 T YNNI © b b e Yy 2
o “
SLUANONINY ¥3 6102 HIM 981 BLOZ (4T 3L 'Z Luvd) 300D ONTING YAMDITND T “ a o
«
{k2 FU 'L v} 3000 Tapvees b y il
1 [ L BITLA T ML STUINGIA RONS. ¥ ONY AIOYE SIAIS ASHIDNAN3 MY 51 3 Il
R 2 p N
SSTN 4 ! 5
F ¥ -
$3d00 I1dvIllddY - SWILSAS NOILOILOHd JHId S3LON TYHINTD SILON TVHINTD
1 | 11 425015820 4]




